credit facilities. Additionally, we have various uncommitted trade credit lines with our gas suppliers that we utilize to
purchase natural gas on a monthly basis. Finally, from time to time, we raise funds from the public debt and equity
capital markets to fund our liquidity needs.
We regularly evaluate our funding strategy and capital structure to ensure that we (i) have sufficient liquidity for our
short-term and long-term needs in a cost-effective manner and (ii) maintain a balanced capital structure with a
debt-to-capitalization ratio in a target range of 50 to 55 percent. We also evaluate the levels of committed borrowing
capacity that we require. We currently have over $1 billion of capacity under our short-term facilities.
We plan to continue to fund our growth through the use of operating cash flows, debt and equity securities while
maintaining a balanced capital structure. To support our capital market activities, we have a shelf registration

Edgar Filing: ATMOS ENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q

50

statement on file with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) that originally permitted us to issue a total of
$1.75 billion in common stock and/or debt securities. As of December 31, 2015, approximately $845 million of
securities remained available for issuance under the shelf registration statement until March 28, 2016.

34

Edgar Filing: ATMOS ENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q

51

The following table presents our capitalization inclusive of short-term debt and the current portion of long-term debt
as of December 31, 2015, September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014:

December 31, 2015 September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014
(In thousands, except percentages)

Short-term debt $763,236 11.8 % $457,927 7.5 % $550,903 9.1 %
Long-term debt 2,455,474 37.8 % 2,455,388 40.2 % 2,455,131 40.4 %
Shareholders’ equity 3,272,109 50.4 % 3,194,797 52.3 % 3,063,925 50.5 %
Total $6,490,819 100.0 % $6,108,112 100.0 % $6,069,959 100.0 %
Cash Flows
Our internally generated funds may change in the future due to a number of factors, some of which we cannot control.
These include regulatory changes, prices for our products and services, demand for such products and services, margin
requirements resulting from significant changes in commodity prices, operational risks and other factors.

Cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities for the three months ended December 31, 2015 and 2014
are presented below.

Three Months Ended December 31
2015 2014 Change
(In thousands)

Total cash provided by (used in)
Operating activities $70,493 $27,415 $43,078